Retained earnings 1 .....   933   (104)  829

 Other items of controlling interest .....   7,002   –   7,002

 Total controlling interest  .....   7,935   (104)  7,831

 Non-controlling interest and perpetual debentures  .....   1,559   –   1,559

   TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  .....   9,494   (104)  9,390

   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY .....  $  28,944   874   29,818

1 The initial effect refers to a temporary difference between the straight-line amortization expense of the right-of-use asset against the amortization of the financial

liability under the effective interest rate method since origination of the contracts. This difference will reverse over the remaining term of the contracts.

Moreover, resulting from the adoption of IFRS 16, CEMEX re-presented its previously reported statement of financial position as of December 31,

2018, as follows:

 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As of December 31, 2018

Original

IFRS 16

adjustments

As of December 31, 2018

Re-presented

 Total current assets  .....  $  3,421   –   3,421

  Property, machinery and equipment, net and assets for the right-of-use, net ..   11,423   1,031   12,454

 Deferred income tax assets .....   592   26   618

  Other items of non-current assets.....   12,688   –   12,688

 Total non-current assets  .....   24,703   1,057   25,760

   TOTAL ASSETS  .....  $  28,124   1,057   29,181

  Short-term other financial obligations .....  $  648   207   855

  Other items of current liabilities .....   3,940   –   3,940

 Total current liabilities  .....   4,588   207   4,795

  Long-term other financial obligations .....   612   980   1,592

  Deferred income tax liabilities .....   758   (10)  748

  Other items of non-current liabilities .....   10,993   –   10,993

 Total non-current liabilities  .....   12,363   970   13,333

   TOTAL LIABILITIES .....   16,951   1,177   18,128

  Retained earnings .....   1,742   (120)  1,622

 Other items of controlling interest .....   7,859   –   7,859

 Total controlling interest  .....   9,601   (120)  9,481

 Non-controlling interest and perpetual debentures  .....   1,572   –   1,572

   TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  .....   11,173   (120)  11,053

   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY .....  $  28,124   1,057   29,181

CEMEX, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As of December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017
(Millions of U.S. dollars)

9

In addition, resulting from the adoption of IFRS 16, CEMEX re-presented its previously reported income statements and statements of cash flows for

the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017, as follows:

  For the years ended December 31,

Condensed consolidated income statements

2018

Original

IFRS 16

effects

2018

Re-presented

 2017

Original

IFRS 16

effects

2017

Re-presented

Revenues .....  $  13,531   –   13,531   12,926   –   12,926

Cost of sales .....   (8,883)  34   (8,849)   (8,397)  32   (8,365)

Operating expenses .....   (3,003)  24   (2,979)   (2,846)  20   (2,826)

Other expenses, net .....   (296)  –   (296)   (205)  –   (205)

Financial expense .....   (653)  (69)  (722)   (1,023)  (63)  (1,086)

Financial income and other items, net  .....   35   (3)  32   219   (2)  217

Earnings before income tax  .....   731   (14)  717   674   (13)  661

Income tax .....   (226)  2   (224)   (10)  (6)  (16)

Net income from continuing operations  .....   505   (12)  493   664   (19)  645

Discontinued operations .....   77   –   77   222   –   222

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME .....   582   (12)  570   886   (19)  867

Non-controlling interest net income .....   42   –   42   75   –   75

CONTROLLING INTEREST NET INCOME .....  $  540   (12)  528   811   (19)  792

  For the years ended December 31,

Condensed consolidated statements of cash flows

2018

Original

IFRS 16

effects

2018

Re-presented

 2017

Original

IFRS 16

effects

2017

Re-presented

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income from continuing operations .....  $  513   (20)  493   673   (28)  645

Non-cash items:

Depreciation and amortization of assets  .....   763   219   982   787   176   963

Other non-cash items .....   896   67   963   759   61   820

Changes in working capital, excluding income taxes  .....   (55)  –   (55)   431   –   431
Operating cash flows from continuing operations before financial

expense, coupons on perpetual debentures and income taxes .....   2,117   266   2,383   2,650   209   2,859

Interest on debt and coupons on perpetual debentures paid .....   (672)  (69)  (741)   (836)  (63)  (899)

Income taxes paid .....   (208)  1   (207)   (240)  (6)  (246)

Operating cash flows from continuing operations .....   1,237   198   1,435   1,574   140   1,714

Operating cash flows from discontinued operations .....   132   –   132   131   –   131

Net cash flows provided by operating activities .....   1,369   198   1,567   1,705   140   1,845

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Property, machinery and equipment and assets for the right-of-use, net  .   (601)  –   (601)   (567)  –   (567)

Other items of investing activities .....   (214)  –   (214)   1,120   –   1,120

Net cash flows provided by (used in) investing activities  .....   (815)  –   (815)   553   –   553

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Other financial obligations, net  .....   (388)  (190)  (578)   (78)  (112)  (190)

Other items of financing activities .....   (585)  –   (585)   (2,200)  –   (2,200)

Net cash flows used in financing activities  .....   (973)  (190)  (1,163)   (2,278)  (112)  (2,390)

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents from continuing operations .....   (551)  8   (543)   (151)  28   (123)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents from discontinued operations .....   132   –   132   131   –   131

Foreign currency translation effect on cash .....   29   (8)  21   158   (28)  130

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period .....   699   –   699   561   –   561

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD  .....  $  309  –   309   699   –   699

CEMEX, S.A.B. DE C.V. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

As of December 31, 2019, 2018 and 2017
(Millions of U.S. dollars)

10

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments: classification and measurement (“IFRS 9”)

CEMEX adopted IFRS 9 beginning January 1, 2018, which sets forth the guidance relating to the classification and measurement of financial assets

and financial liabilities, the accounting for expected credit losses of financial assets and commitments to extend credits, as well as the requirements for

hedge accounting; and replaced IAS 39, Financial instruments: recognition and measurement (“IAS 39”). CEMEX applied IFRS 9 prospectively. The